The 34,920,000 Placing Shares represent approximately (i) 11.11% of the existing issued share

capital of the Company immediately before Completion; and (ii) approximately 10.00% of the

issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the allotment and issue of all the Placing

Shares. None of the Placees becomes a substantial shareholder (as defined under the Listing

Rules) of the Company upon Completion.

2

As disclosed in the Announcements, the Company intends to use the net proceeds of

approximately HK$47.8 million (after deduction of commission and other expenses of the

Placing) from the Placing for (i) the purchase of inventory for the Milk Products Business by

the end of June 2022; and (ii) general working capital of the Group, including salary payments

for the recruitment of additional staff responsible for the Milk Products Business.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and upon

Completion:

Shareholders Immediately before

Completion

Immediately upon

Completion

 Number of

Shares

Approximate

Percentage

Number of

Shares

Approximate

Percentage

Ms. Chong (Note) 207,026,615 65.86 207,026,615 59.27

Well Dynasty (Note) 193,026,615 61.40 193,026,615 55.26

The Placees - - 34,920,000 10.00

Other public Shareholders 107,333,768 34.14 107,333,768 30.73

Total 314,360,383 100.00 349,280,383 100.00

Note:

Well Dynasty is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Miracle Planet Developments Limited, which in turn is

a company wholly owned by Ms. Chong. Vigor Online Offshore Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary

of China Spirit Limited, owns 14,000,000 Shares. Ms. Chong owns 100% beneficial interests in China

Spirit Limited. Accordingly, Ms. Chong is deemed to have an interest of (i) 193,026,615 Shares through

Miracle Planet Developments Limited and Well Dynasty; and (ii) 14,000,000 Shares through China

Spirit Limited and Vigor Online Offshore Limited.

On behalf of the Board of